### 505219219 12/04/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5265987

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST FOR REEL/FRAME 031304/0740	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/03/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POLYFLOW, LLC
Street Address:	2309 EAST INTERSTATE 20
City:	MIDLAND
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79706
Name:	POLYFLOW HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	2309 EAST INTERSTATE 20
City:	MIDLAND
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79706
Name:	POLYFLOW SUB-HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	2309 EAST INTERSTATE 20
City:	MIDLAND
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79706

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6978843
Patent Number:	8631553

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)457-8008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5124578000

Email: cheusmann@dbcllp.com

Correspondent Name: COTI HEUSMANN
Address Line 1: 303 COLORADO

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

505219219 REEL: 047718 FRAME: 0818

PATENT

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COTI HEUSMANN	
SIGNATURE:	/Coti Heusmann/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2018	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=Polyflow_Release of IP_Dec2018#page1.tif		
source=Polyflow_Release of IP_Dec2018#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 047718 FRAME: 0819

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

This Release of Security Interests in Patents, Trademarks and Applications (this "Release") is made and effective as of December 3, 2018 by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Secured Party").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 29, 2013 executed by Polyflow, LLC, Polyflow Holdings, LLC and Polyflow Sub-Holdings, LLC (collectively "Grantors") in favor of the Secured Party (the "Patent Security Agreement") and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 29, 2013 executed by Grantors in favor of the Secured Party (the "Trademark Security Agreement;" the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreements"), Polyflow, LLC ("Polyflow") conveyed, pledged, assigned and transferred to the Secured Party security interests and liens in the patents, patent applications, trademarks and/or trademark applications of Polyflow listed on Schedule A to this Release (the "Released Patents, Trademarks and Applications") to secure the payment, performance and observance of certain obligations to Secured Party, which Security Agreements were made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

#### **Release of Security Interests**

The Secured Party hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Secured Party's security interests and liens in the Released Patents, Trademarks and Applications arising under the Security Agreements or otherwise are released and terminated and requests that the USPTO file and record this Release to serve as public notice of such release and termination.

EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Katherine Scalzo

Title: Director

## Schedule A

# Released Patents, Trademarks and Applications

## PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

TITLE	APP NO./DATE FILED	PATENT NO:/ DATE ISSUED	OWNER
WELL CONFIGURATION AND	10/427,824	6,978,843	Polyflow, LLC
METHOD OF INCREASING PRODUCTION FROM A HYDROCARBON WELL	May 1, 2003	Dec. 27, 2005	
TUBE SPLICING MACHINE	12/956,231	8,631,553	Polyflow, LLC
	Nov. 30, 2010	Jan. 21, 2014	

## TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

MARK		REG NO./DATE REGISTERED	OWNER/
THERMOFLEX	78,155,080	2,849,386	Polyflow, LLC
	Aug 16, 2002	June 1, 2004	

Error! Unknown document property name.

**RECORDED: 12/04/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 047718 FRAME: 0821